RESOLUTION NO.	•	2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL APPROVING EXECUTION OF AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH MILLCREEK FOR JUSTICE COURT PROSECUTION SERVICES.

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Salt Lake County ("County") and Millcreek ("City") are local governmental units and "public agencies" that are therefore authorized by the Utah Interlocal Cooperation Act, Section 11-13-101, et seq., Utah Code Annotated (the "Interlocal Act"), to enter into agreements with each other for joint and cooperative action to make the most efficient use of their powers on a basis of mutual advantage; and

WHEREAS, County provides justice court prosecution services to the unincorporated portions of Salt Lake County, and by contract to other municipalities located within Salt Lake County; and

WHEREAS, City is in need of such justice court prosecution services and County is willing to provide such justice court prosecution services to City pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the best interests of the County and the general public will be served by the execution of the attached Interlocal Cooperation Agreement and by participating as required therein.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

[Signature page follows]

## RESOLUTION

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the County Council of Salt Lake County that the attached Interlocal Cooperation Agreement is approved; and the Mayor is authorized to execute said agreement, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 1 and by this reference made a part of this Resolution.

APPROVED and ADOPTED this	_ day of	, 2022.
	SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL:	
	By:Laurie Stringham	. Chair
	Date:	
ATTEST:		
Sherrie Swensen Salt Lake County Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
David V. Peña Deputy District Attorney		
	Council Member Alvo	
	Council Member Bradl	
	Council Member Brads	
	Council Member DeBr Council Member Gran	
	Council Member Newt	
	Council Member String	
	Council Member Snelg	
	Council Member Theo	

## **EXHIBIT 1**

## INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT